ECO/DSR DESCRIPTION REV. BY: DATE
ECOWD12993 Correct silkscreen; safety caps; add shrink RJ 7-19-2010
ECOWD13132 R96 WAS 4.32K, R129 WAS 10K R 9-1-2010
ECOWD13206 ADD D34 RJ 9-30-2010
ECOWD13580 Change drawing of power switch to DPST. RJ 1-13-2011
ECOWD13508 Change Insulator th 3-7-2011
ECOWD13994 Q20 WAS 25C4793 th 6-20-11
ECOWD14299 Add snubbers to Q10 and Q11 RJ 10-25-2011
ECOWD14708 Add FET buffers; correct CM chokes footprint. RJ 2-21-2012
Fc1 D 0025343 ECOWD15041 Change value of C3 and C15. RJ 5-7-2012
CLIP 5MM COPPER TIN PCB
ECOWD15055 Change value of C169. RJ 5-9-2012
Fo2 0025343 ECOWD15315 Change R96 and R129 for PWM frequency. RJ 7-24-2012
CLIP 5MM COPPER TIN PCB
ECOWD15761 R103,107,112,125;C17. R) 12-06-2012
ECOWD15989 Change D1 and D60. RJ 2-01-2013
ECOWD16207 Change J13 RJ 4-17-2013
- GS16 ECOWD16258 Change C35. RJ 4-23-2013
CONS-1 ﬂ ECOWD16327 ADD FUSE CLIPS TO BOM RJ 5-13-2013
CON5-2
ECOWD16437 Change U16; remove R124. RJ 6-04-2013
Fl R ECOWD17139 CHANGE PN FOR U16. RJ 12-5-2013
T aoov
HGND
POWER SWITCH .
L
] €35 Rio
| cs +
i c28 D1
[L500UF/200V, 56
: AR%( 0.1UF 1N5404 .0033UF w
s T S
oy L15 C60
2z . > Q5 L1 W us o0 aTU
| 83 Sssms0 $S0540 $50540 Tﬂ
VOLTAGE SWITCH -IN 1 A d
c co1 R32 22 2
X +IN
1500UF/200 - <
CON6-2 T1-A SYNC =
CON6-1 < osc - e
s
HGND cr
HGND RT
D19 D20 pscH
ss0540 A A SS0540"—C57
558550 L1UF sFsT
HGND KA3525A
HGND
L3
Bt +82V
MUR1520 BEAD 121
R73 R79 c77 ceo | c6 R127
470K 470K AN 16 Bl 1000UF 1000UF,__ 1000UF 10K
0.25W' 0.25W L - 8 100v iw
8 T2-D MUR1520 100V 100V
o g Hs2
R78 R80 u6-D s
470K 470K AS339MTR-E1
0.25W' 0.25 e cro T Fea + c21 R133 | SN0
R76 — 1000UF 1000UF __ 1000UF 10K
] MUR1520 100V 100V 100V w HEATSINK_PFS00_2
39K Q4 ()
IMMBT540: q > -82v
1 b MUR1520 BEAD 1.2l
+52v i +"Ue-C 390K
[21 AS339MTR-E1 C62 | |0.1UF —
TEST2 ¢ ® 2700pF [
> 75< R74 %SF cra H T2.8
> 7o e L ces 1 1000PF =
ER1D AU c63 ——ce7 2
can + 0.1UF 0.1UF L ’
—= ca1 >
0.1UF.
100UF D
HGND HGND W POWER_MUTE
TEST4 TEST3 L €203 2
0.1uF
HOND Rag I -
10 D12
° ] PTC1
l 0.25W || a1a
+ - LL4148 ciss g
ca0 s 0 10F FRX050-60F
47UF GLZ18C u10
ca4 R38 LM19CIZ
0.1UF | laoov PR,
RA9 3K 6
HGND 68K 0.25W 0.25W 0.25W 1000PF —
2w L—<J+1sv > >
c36 KSD2012
D9 ]K }_‘ UB-E o0 R105 U12-E T GLZ5.1B
US1M AS33OMTR-EL 3.3K AS324AM-E1 ci8 1222
1000PF ° Py * Py 1K 0.25W 0.1UF
1000V = = = =
470 220UF s
w25V RO1 c7s
022 § 0.1UF = R270
10K - 7 5.9k
R70 LL414g 7
3
ER1D 10K 95 MUTE,92 RESTART ¢ <3 TEMF‘;MUTE TO 12V DC FAN
7 5 Uit 2]
2 TV-817M-CN
B HGND
Us-B 150
A AS339MTR-E| R12
R72 Q13 [ PWR_OFF
105 PROTECT =
P 10K MMBT5551LT: L 499K LLatas 2]
4 RS54 . a3
R20
24.9K UEA R265 10K 10UF u12-D
us AS339MTR-E1 K AS324AM-E1
LTV-817M-CN PWR_OFF
1N4744A-G ca7 T4 .21 L L
HGND 47UF 100¢ c7o L - - (=
10UF Ts1
RS5 JUC31F-105C ON-TYPI
4.99K * * )
MOSFET HEATSINK =
TEMPERATURE PROTECT
HGND
D 2034544-XX =
SCHEMATIC PCB ASSY MAIN BOARD PF500 APPROVALS DATE
DRAWN: YOUNG 12.25.2009 @
D 2034543-08 R) 9/30/2010
PCB FAB MAIN BOARD PF500 E——
TECHNOLOGIES INC. WOODINVILLE WA. USA
D 0032291
SHRINK TUBE 18X40MM 0032291 NP ENG:
FORC141 SHRINK TUBE 18X40MM
0032291
D SHRINK TUBE 18X40MM 4700PF MATERIAL PF500 MAIN
Forc11g || 2032291 H1 Hil o 2s0v cie7
[ ooessie SHRINK TUBE 184011 POWER SUPPLY SECTION
WIRE JUMPER 20AWG 60MM c1 250V
1000PF size | scate: DWG. NO, REV.
He  p12 MFG ENG:
D 0021206 HEATSINK_PF500_3 HGND HGND = o NONE 2034544-XX Jo3
TIE WRAP 4. = ISSuED:
DWG FILE: SHEET 1 0F 2




Q15
MMBT5401

Q16 26 Zl  Rigs
IMBT5551LT1 33K

GLZ5.1B GLZ5.1B

0.25W  0.25W

R33
33K

PWR_OFF (C}
m
Raa -63v [ - 82y
80K6 m c26 .21
Ua-A 10UF R1
NIM4580M 25 a7 R4 o35
> s : R110 r1o1 -2V 33K ERID
2 -82v sy 27 0-25WR111 ociﬂé p—
LL4148 .21 [1.21 0.25W 10K R144 200V
10
RO D31 L
ca 4.99K = ER1D a L c210
100PF il Q10 —— 0.68UF
o |I— y B R112 K} 100V
vt o 6.8K H s
R120 1 IRS20957S| £ s | RFBA22TT™ 470e
Dv c33 + R119 R118 L > Dle]i - U13-A 2o JRET]
80K6 e ¥ o30] U16-B SN74LVC1G17
470F 12K 12k U16-A C169 LL414 N s Ra1
c165 < 2 100UF  peg . w ve o
R123 100PF 3 ] 135 R113 sw —
100K 25V 14 —Lc1s3 5o C157 1 10K ) - L7
TLo72 K02 c13 VRer Ho Sooe 3
by 33pF FZT749 24uH
ats Isaw
— L — 13
B - - ;,sgx 1 ocser vs .
NIM4580M AV or Lolo R1136 -4
U4-B NS 121 . FZT649 L s -3
7 R136 R10 D40
R129 R -
aK3 47K ciee  cie4 Ne N[22 VA B Q23 @ 47pF 1 cona
LL4148 0 z EMPTY IS o/ Q11 —— 0.68UF
o2 c158 2 10 LL4148 H 100V o
R43 470PF | 4700pF 3] B 63 o) R100
80K6 BAT54S 0.1UF 1 s | nas 1
10UF R109 —c1s6 o | IRFBA227S 10
47K Q2 | =
co3 114
= R35 o 0.1UF ok
= - FZT749 B
D37
- 1 . . oo o < -82v
I} d .21
+15V >
[1.2]
L
uis-c ua-c
NS NIM4580M R8 R
+52v * 1o
70 PRE-AMP BOARD 114 [1] c151 cis L
0.1UF 0.1UF 0.1UF
+s2v as-1 s s C11 s MMBT5551LT1 |
c208
GND 32— 0.1uF 7 U16-C MMBTES51LT1
ociﬂg - ;Cigg = 0.1UF TLO72 R58 R285
+1sv 13-3 . - R7 co e =
1 1 1 - - x 20
13-4 . ‘ ’ -25W 0.25W
B 10
157 -15v
favs 13-5<—@ m ’
POWER_LED_ORANGE  J13-6
S —{> E25] v
POWER_LED_GREEN  J13-7 .
RS9 R236 % 730-001-00
N e 5 =18 A oTE 221K NESSSD wser [] THERMAL COMPOUND
GND J13-9<- L d 21 D—,\W z LOW LEVEL MUTE 2 5
o0t * * ™8 misca [ ] 2034504
A SILICONE RTV
L olg R31 +
- o TEMP_MUTE ——c149 0029375
1 = 10K 100UF - B SCR18 D SCR SEMS M3X16 PNH PHILLIP STL NICKEL
SN74LVC1G17 GLZ5.11
- o 0026673
H sora7 [] SCR SEMS M3X12 PNH PHILLIP STL NICKEL
css
POWER_MUTE -
by 2700PF SCR16 D 0026673
m LL4148 oo 8 SCR SEMS M3X12 PNH PHILLIP STL NICKEL
Q MMBTSSSILTL
MMBT540]  R27 c127
R231: c197 R238 S5t
10K To.mp 10K T
2035269
d ’ ’ y wes ] HEATSINK 1 PF500
$$$10719 $3527039  $910684 $IP4312 = 0026671 0026671 Hse 2035270
[ seraa ] SCR SEMS M3X10 PNH PHILLIP STL NICKEL scras ] SCR SEMS M3X10 PNH PHILLIP STL NICKEL 0 HEATSINK 2 PF500
11 11
2035271
0026671 SCR14 0026671 HS7 D
f14p seriz [] SCR SEMS M3X10 PNH PHILLIP STL NICKEL [ SCR SEMS M3X10 PNH PHILLIP STL NICKEL HEATSINK 3 PF500
2035974
0026673 PLT1 2035974 pLT2 D
serr [] SCR SEMS M3X12 PNH PHILLIP STL NICKEL 0 PLATE 25X19X1MM CER PLATE 25X19X1MM CER
0026673 INS3 2035273
sore ] SCR SEMS M3X12 PNH PHILLIP STL NICKEL 0 INSULATOR HEATSINK 1 PF500 ommome e
3951943
1 2037008 DRAWN:
0027081 0026673 INS1 YOUNG 12.25.2009 @
se ] INSULATOR 19.4X14X2MM CER sors ] SCR SEMS M3X12 PNH PHILLIP STL NICKEL U INSULATOR HEATSINK 2 PF500
0027081 [] ovzes73 scra1 [ | 0029375 crceD: TECHNOLOGIES INC. WOODINVILLE WA. USA
7 [ ] [NSULATOR 10.4x1ax2Mm CER Scr2 SCR SEMS M3X12 PNH PHILLIP STL NICKEL SCR SEMS M3X16 PNH PHILLIP STL NICKEL
NP ENG:
0027081 0026671 SCR10 0029375
s6 [ ] \NSULATOR 10.4x14x2MM CER scra [ ] SCR SEMS M3X10 PNH PHILLIP STL NICKEL 0 SCR SEMS M3X16 PNH PHILLIP STL NICKEL PF500 MAIN
MATERIAL:
0027081 0026671 SCR9 0029375
a INSS D INSULATOR 19.4X14X2MM CER SCR1 D SCR SEMS M3X10 PNH PHILLIP STL NICKEL D SCR SEMS M3X16 PNH PHILLIP STL NICKEL — CLASS_D AMP SECTION
— 0027081 0033326 Scre 0029375 —
- 4[] \NSULATOR 19.4x14x2MM CER o [] FIT PART SVT-7PRO (Bar Clamp) O SCR SEMS M3X16 PNH PHILLIP STL NICKEL p— size | scae DWG. NO. 2034544-XX
" D 0029375 5 NONE JOo3
0027081 0033326 SCR3
P
= sz [] INSULATOR 19.4X14X2MM CER awr [] FIT PART SVT-7PRO (Bar Clamp) SCR SEMS M3X16 PNH PHILLIP STL NICKEL P — SHEET 2 OF 2




